

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

PASTOR WILLIAM H. LAMAR IV,
PASTOR DELMAN L. COATES, *and* THE
PRAXIS PROJECT, *on behalf of themselves
and the general public,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY *and the*
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 2017 CA 004801 B

Honorable Judge Elizabeth C. Wingo

Next Event: Motion Hearing
March 15, 2018, at 11:00 am

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW OPPOSING DEFENDANT COCA-COLA
COMPANY'S SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO D.C. CODE §§ 16-5501
*ET SEQ.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. COKE FAILS TO ESTABLISH A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE OF COVERAGE UNDER THE ACT 2

 A. Coke’s Statements Fall Within the “Private Interest” Exception to SLAPP Coverage Under D.C. Code § 16-5501(3)..... 2

 i. The SLAPP Act does not protect “statements directed toward protecting the speaker’s commercial interests” 2

 ii. Coke’s statements are directed toward protecting Coke’s commercial interests and are outside the Act’s protection 3

 iii. Coke’s efforts to evade the “private interest” exception fail 6

 1. Coverage under the SLAPP Act must be measured by the statute’s express language, not the First Amendment 6

 2. There is no “independent” SLAPP Act coverage for commercially motivated statements to legislative bodies..... 7

 3. Coke’s self-created “product-specific” exception to the private interest exclusion gets it nowhere 9

 B. Coke’s Statements Fall Within the Exception Set Forth in D.C. Code § 16-5505 11

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atwater v. District of Columbia Dep't of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1989)	12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	5
<i>Borzillo v. Thompson</i> , 57 A.2d 195 (D.C. 1948)	14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	15
<i>Competitive Enterp. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	2, 12, 14, 15
<i>CrossFit, Inc. v. Nat'l Strength & Conditioning Ass'n</i> , Case No. 14 Civ. 1191 (JLS) (KSC), 2016 WL 5118530 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2016).....	6
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014)	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Grayson v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	15
<i>In re McGough</i> , 737 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Nat'l Comm'n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Nat'l Consumer's League v. Doctor's Assocs.</i> , Case No. 2013 CA 006549 B, 2014 WL 4589989 (D.C. Super. Sept. 12, 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Simpson v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , Case No. 2016 CA 1931 B (D.C. Super.).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1, 208 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 566 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13

<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris, USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	15

STATUTES

California Anti-SLAPP Law, California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16.....	7
District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code §§ 16-5501 <i>et seq</i>	passim
District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code §§ 28-3901 <i>et seq</i> ..	12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-983 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	2
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Services and Consumer Affairs, Report on Bill 19-0581 (Nov. 28, 2012).....	13
Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47.11 (7th ed. 2014).	8

Plaintiffs respectfully submit this memorandum of law opposing defendant The Coca-Cola Company's ("Coke") special motion to dismiss pursuant to the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act ("SLAPP Act" or "Act"). D.C. Code §§ 16-5501 *et seq.*
